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Value Chain – Where do they fall?
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Key Attributes
DYNAMICS OF SUGAR INDUSTRY

Contribution to 
GDP (Sugarcane): 

0.7%

No. of Players: 75

Prime Location: 
Punjab (44 Plants)

25 Sugar 
Companies Listed 

on Stock 
Exchanges

Industry Installed 
Capacity: 7 mln

tonnes

Sugar Production: 
5.1 mln tonnes

Sugar 
Consumption: 4.6 

mln tonnes



Sugar Industry – Operational Capacity

MARKET SHARE OF TOP 20 PLAYERS



Raw Material | Sugarcane – Statistics

Declining availability of sugarcane due to unfavourable weather conditions 

and shortage of water 
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Sugarcane: Plantation Area, Production & 
Yield

Plantation Area Yield Production (RHS)

Forecast 
2016

113 
(10,000hec)

61.6
(mln tonens)

54.5 
(tonens/hec)
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Sugarcane Price | Controlled by Government

24%

21%

13%

0%

6%

-2%

125

154

172 172
182

172

125

150

170 170

180
180

-3%

0%

3%

6%

9%

12%

15%

18%

21%

24%

27%

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

160

180

200

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

Mill Gate Delivery Prices

% Change in Price (RHS) Punjab Sindh KPK

 Sindh cane price is kept a little higher than Punjab and KPK because of better quality sugarcane

produces higher sugar recovery

 Cane Commissioner Sindh has fixed the price at 172 – lower than Punjab and Sindh – which has

been challenged by growers in High Court Sindh, Hyderabad. Growers demand to increase the

notified price.

Sugar 

Recovery

(FY15)

9.96% 
(Punjab)

10.53%
(Sindh)

9.41%
(KPK)
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Sugarcane – Processing
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Sugar Cost-Price Comparison
 Cost of sugarcane – essential raw material – has increased tremendously in recent years, however,

declined YoY in FY16 for Sindh only

 Selling Price of sugar remained depressed for a longer time
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Sugar Industry – Performance

4.2 
4.7 

5.1 
5.6 

5.1 

0.76 
0.02 0.03 

(1.2)
(0.8) (0.4)

(0.83)
( 0.26)

0 .52

(0.35)
(0.09)

4.1
4.4 4.4 4.5 4.6

 (2.0)

 (1.0)

 -

 1.0

 2.0

 3.0

 4.0

 5.0

 6.0

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

m
ln

 t
o

n
n

e
s

Sugar Dynamics

Production Imports Exports Stocks Adj. Consumption

 Sugar availability in surplus of

consumption

 Though production declined, opening

stock of 1.2mln tonnes kept

availability higher

 Supply situation was controlled by

restricting imports. Regulatory duty

was increased to 40% in Jun15 from

20% previously

 GoP allowed sugar export (0.65mln

tonnes) in Dec14 till May15.

However, international sugar price

remained depressed (PKR 35-40/kg)

rendering the export unfeasible.

Despite extension in period till Jul15,

actual exports remained 31% lower

than the quota allocated

 Stagnant Consumption

Forecast FY16

Though sugar production is expected to decline to 5.0 mln

tonnes due to less sugarcane crops, opening stock of

1.3mln tonnes shall keep the supply in surplus by 1.7mln

tonnes (FY15: 1.8mln tonnes)
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Sugar Industry – Retail Sugar Price
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International Retail Prices vs. Domestic 
Retail Prices

Average Retail Price (Domestic) Average Retail Prices (International)

 Local price 55% higher than international price

 Despite the benefit of export subsidy, local price remains higher than international price by

21%, rendering exports unfeasible
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Risk Analysis | Sugar Industry

─ Fluctuating gross margins due to cost-price disparity: Higher price of 

sugarcane (controlled by Government) with no solid mechanism for corresponding 

increase in the prices of sugar

─ Non-creation of strategic reserves by TCP: proposal has been shelved by the GoP

─ Supply surplus with unfeasible export avenues: difficulty in selling sugar abroad 

at better prices despite subsidy on export, recently granted by the Government

─ Export of Molasses Regulatory Duty (15%) on export of molasses

┼ Restriction on import of sugar; imposing 40 % regulatory duty Ad Volarem in Jun-

15 (previously: 20%)

┼ Encouraging Export; export subsidy PKR 8/kg and Inland freight subsidy of PKR 

2/kg (to be borne by the Federal and respective Provincial Governments per sugar mill 

location on 50:50 sharing basis) – Punjab and Sindh Governments complied, whereas KP 

Govt. failed to comply with the directives

┼ Diversification through revenues from co-generation projects: (i) molasses is 

also used in the production of pharmaceutical and fuel grade ethanol while (ii) bagasse is 

used in paper/chip board and electricity generation



DISCLAIMER
PACRA has used due care in preparation of this document. Our information has been obtained from sources

we consider to be reliable but its accuracy or completeness is not guaranteed. The information in this

document may be copied or otherwise reproduced, in whole or in part, provided the source is duly

acknowledged. The presentation should not be relied upon as professional advice.
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